Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for the Unit 2 Drainage Capacity Improvement
Project with Penfield and Smith
(BC No. 13-097)

The agreement between the Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation
District (County) and Penfield and Smith (Contractor) which was entered into on
December 11, 2012 (Board Contract No. 13-097), is hereby modified and amended as

follows:

1. Paraqraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read:

SCOPE OF SERVICES. CONTRACTOR agrees to provide services to
COUNTY in accordance with EXHIBIT A and EXHIBIT A1, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

2. Paragraph 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read:

TERM. CONTRACTOR shall commence performance on December 11,
2012 and end performance upon completion, but not later than December
31, 2016 unless otherwise directed by COUNTY or unless earlier terminated.

3. Exhibit A, Statement of Work is hereby amended to include:

Work as described in the attached Statement of Work from CONTRACTOR,
attached as EXHIBIT A1, incorporated by this reference.

4. Exhibit B, paragraphs A, B, C and D are hereby amended to read:

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this contract, CONTRACTOR
shall be paid a total contract amount, including reimbursements, not to exceed

$315,017.

B. Extra Work required to complete the project may be authorized only if
CONTRACTOR receives written approval by the COUNTY’s designated
representative as identified in Paragraph 1 of the Agreement at the same rate
per unit as defined in Attachment B1 and B2. The total amount of this
contingency fund is 10% of the agreement amount or $31,501.70.

C. Payment for services and /or reimbursement of costs shall be made upon
CONTRACTOR's satisfactory performance, based upon the scope and
methodology contained in EXHIBIT A and A1 as determined by COUNTY.
Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be based upon the
costs, expenses, overhead charges and hourly rates for personnel, as defined in
Attachment B1 and B2 (Schedule of Fees). Invoices submitted for payment that
are based upon Attachment B1 and B2 must contain sufficient detail to enable an
audit of the charges and provide supporting documentation if so specified in
EXHIBIT A and A1.



Amendment No. | to the Agreement for the Unit 2 Drainage Capacity Improvement Project

with Penfield and Smith (BC No. 13-097)
Page 2

D. Monthly, CONTRACTOR shall

submit to the COUNTY DESIGNATED

REPRESENTATIVE an invoice or certified claim on the County Treasury for the
service performed over the period specified. These invoices or certified claims
must cite the assigned Board Contract Number. COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE
shall evaluate the quality of the service performed and if found to be satisfactory
and within the cost basis of Attachment B1 and B2 shall initiate payment
processing. COUNTY shall pay invoices or claims for satisfactory work within 30

days of presentation.

All other terms and conditions of the agreement will remain. in full force and effect. This

amendment is effective on

OVem bt v

, 2014,

ATTEST:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By:

Deputy

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD
CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT

By:

Chair, Board of Directors

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI
COUNTY COUNSEL

/ A
/ / ]
A
By: Lip Lot TVl
/ Deputy County Counsel ()

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:

ROBERT W. GEIS
AUDITOR-CONTROL

By:

Deputy
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGER

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL:
Santa Barbara County Flood Control
& Water Conservation District

By: %3%

Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works
Director

CONTRACTOR:
Penfield and Smith

o A

Title: President & CEO




— Exhibit A1

Penfield & Smith

111 East Victoria Street W.0. 20643.01,02

Santa Barbara, CA 93101
October 6, 2014
tel 805-963-9532

fax 805-966-9801
www.penfieldsmith.com Mr. Jon Frye

Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
130 East Victoria Street, Suite 200

Santa Barbara, California 93101

Santa Barbara
Camarillo

f:;‘;aa:f:r”a Subject: West Green Canyon Phase ll/Unit Il Channel Improvements
Proposal
Phase 1 — Unit Il Channel Realignment
Phase 3 — West Green Canyon Phase Il Santa Maria Levee
Penetration

Civil Engineering
Land Surveying Dear Mr. Frye:

LeseNT e Fn We are pleased to submit this proposal for the completion of the design of West

Construction ) Green Canyon Drainage Improvements. We have been requested to provide the
Management & Inspection | scope and fee for the work remaining in the previous contract along with

Traffic & Transportation additional tasks which the County has requested. In addition we have included a
Englwising schedule for accomplishing the work.

Transportation Planning

Structural Engineering SCOPE OF WORK
eyl The County has requested the following additional scope of work:
i 1. Provide six (6) legal descriptions for three parcels involved in the project.

This will include 3 fee acquisition easement descriptions with exhibits and
3 temporary construction easement descriptions with exhibits.

2. Extended contract period over which general expenses for meetings and
coordination will increase. We are anticipating monthly meetings for a
period of up to two years at a cost of approximately $525 per meeting.
We anticipate additional time for project management in the amount of
approximately $340 per month.

3. Additional scope is being added to address potential redesign to
accommodate adjacent owner concerns about wells and to address the
(as of now) unknown 408 permit requirements. It is anticipated that the
scope will cover the realignment of the permanent easements and
temporary construction easements (which will be supplied in CAD by the
County), additional geotechnical concerns raised by the well owner, and
additional evaluations that may be required for processing the 408 permit.
A budget of $10,000 has been established.




Mr. Jon Frye
October 6, 2014
Page 2

4. Additional allowance to be added for Fugro to address questions from property owners
regarding the well relocation. A budget of $5,000 has been established.

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED
The following services and all other services not specifically listed herein are excluded:

Governmental and public agency fees, cost of bonds and taxes.
Title Company reports, services and fees.

Environmental review or analysis.

Surveying services of any kind.

Property appraisals and acquisitions.

Design or analysis associated with hazardous materials.
Services by consultants other than P&S, except Fugro West, Inc.

Permitting, except assistance with the Corps Section 408 permitting and Department of
Water Resources as described herein.

O N O R WD

9. Services beyond final design and assistance during the bidding process.

CLIENT TO PROVIDE
The County will need to provide the following items to Penfield & Smith:

1. Access to the site for field investigations and photographic documentation.

2. Topographic, boundary and easement surveying and mapping in a format compatible
with AutoCAD.

3. Access to plans, reports, data, and correspondence relating to this project.




Mr. Jon Frye
October 6, 2014
Page 3

PROPOSED FEE AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

Our proposed services will be performed on a time and materials, not to exceed basis and shall
be billed monthly at the rates then in effect. Charges for "time" include professional, technical
and clerical support services provided by Penfield & Smith. "Materials" include all reimbursable
expenses, such as photocopies, postage, shipping/delivery, mileage, plots, prints,
maps/documents and outside consultant fees.

Based on our understanding of your requirements and our experience with similar projects, we
estimate that the fee required for our services including reimbursable expenses will be:

Increased Scope

Legal DeSCPLIONS .....eiiiieee et e $ 4,025.00
MONEIY MEETINGS ....vvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e $ 12,600.00
Correspondence and Project Management ...........cooooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicces $ 8,190.00
Redesign and 408 ANAIYSIS ......oueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e $ 10,000.00
Fugro Well Relocation Coordination ............ccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee $ 5,750.00
Total (INCre@sed SCOPE).....ccceeeieieeeee ettt e e e e e e e e e e eaeaaeeas $40,565.00

Our charges will not exceed the above fee estimate without your prior authorization.

We have estimated the cost of our services based on our understanding at this time of the
scope and complexity of the work. During the performance of our services, the need for
additional or expanded services may be determined. We will make every reasonable effort to
keep you informed of our progress and costs incurred.

ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Services performed outside the scope of this agreement require written approval prior to
performance of the work. Design changes by Owner/Client or designee after the start of design
shall be considered additional services. Any work requested by Owner/Client that is outside the
scope of this agreement will be identified by Penfield & Smith as such, and a fixed fee or not-to-
exceed amount will be agreed upon prior to the start of the additional work. Compensation for
additional services shall be in accordance with Exhibit "A", Penfield & Smith's Billing Rate
Schedule currently in effect.

TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Based on our current workload, we estimate that the project can be completed in accordance
with the attached schedule which assume the Corps of Engineers 408 permitting will be the
simple process. For informational purposes only, we have also attached a schedule assuming
a more complex permitting process.




Mr. Jon Frye
October 6, 2014
Page 4

AUTHORIZATION

Should you require additional information or wish to discuss this proposal further, please give us
a call at (805) 963-9532. If the proposal is satisfactory, we assume that you will issue a
Standard Agreement that we have used in the past. Our current fee schedule is attached.

Thank you for considering Penfield & Smith for this project.

Very truly yours,

PENFIELD & SMITH

-y

/U

Craig A. Steward, P.E., CFM David W. Rundle, P.E.

Principal Engineer Vice President/Principal Engineer
RCE 37,253 RCE C48,540

Enclosures

W:\work\20000-20999\2064 3\Accounting\Proposal\Submittal 24Sep2014\CASpro W Green Canyon 24Sep2014.docx



| abed

o woixa & A A 1aloid & e kS nds Y1/b2/6 POM :81EQ
<o euypeag SYSEL [PUIBIXT A A K ssaifolg (T wse)l | oBeureig uokueg uoasn isom :10aford
”mv_; 9'91 UoNANIISUOY JO LBIS
mu>uu €8 POlad UojioNAsUOD
Aep | Bujleay pig-aid
shep gy pig 01Ino
skep zp ssaosoid Buippig
L ——J shep 221 sljulad [eluswuolAug
,Muc_:.. oL MBIABY [BJUBLILOJIALT
p 'skep ovz uojeoojoy 399d
— 'suow 6 nbay Aep 0 B |
oy S 'skep 12 [eaoiddy pieog m 82
= sAup 298 sysey Alunog Lz
2 shep gl (uBisaq %004) feNwang feuld B o
o= : omz peisenbay SE suoisiAey F sz
J mx; 25 300 4q [eaciddy pue majaey | T
ﬂi M?:..u ok Mmajaey Aiunogy €2
7713 B shep gL (ubisa@ %06) ubisaq @ sisAjeuy [euld m 22
Mmajaey Alunod e
suoyeolj10adg i 02

SUOHEINO[ED PUE UB|d [EINONIS
uodoy [e2juy291089

BUBI BJUES-BIEQIEG BlUBS
sieauibu3 Yiws g pjayuad

¢shep |1 Hoday dnesphy
&n?n 174 (uBsaq %09) uB|saq %@ s|skjeuy Aseujw)jaid
hm»mu 62 309 Aq Juewwo) pue meiaey
'skep 01 (uBisaq %0g) ubisaq g sisAfeuy 1dasuo)
m. skep 219 uojieJjoUad 99AaT - € aseyd
g0 ) skepgy (uBiseq %001) leNwans euly
r."mxmu oL MmaiAsy Alunog
ishep og (uBisag %06) ubiseq 3 sishleuy feuy
mm:wu LL (uBiseq %09) ubiseq g sisAjeuy Kieuiwield
"m>mu 801 siskfeuy saaneusaly
“mxmu 16 (01Bn4) |earuydeloss)
”omxmu 2L (Awuno)) Aemng
&mu L Buioow Jo-%om
Pa820id 0] 39lION
[eaoiddy pieog
(uBjsaq %0¢) uBjsaq % sisjeuy jdasuo)
_— R . i . — T . I i R I S A S _Dﬂ«n:um? juswuByjeey jeuusy || Hun - L eseyd.
[1/011/0 v/0) £2/602/6€1/6:9/6 0E/BE2/BYL/B! 6/8 [ 2/8 92/L16L/L2LILS/L B2/9]2I0b1/9! LI9 VE/SHRISILIS OL/SIES '92IvLIb2LIv! Siv 62/Ei2en 8/E ! L/E 22/2SM/ei8/e | Ve [Se/h BL/VILL/Li vk 122 [2re {1/g iLreL €N [2/h [ 1L 6/hLi2/0 1210 10 | 10 'S/0L 826, i
51101 I St bny | shinr! Gl unp | N S1,Jdy | TN 1o | 51, uer | 1,900 1 L AON | v1L10 | | uoyeing Bwen yseL!
£0°10'EP302 'O'M VO ‘VIHVIN VLNVS

SINIWIAOHAINI IOVNIVHA NOANYD NIIHHD 1SIM




2 abed

< BUOISaIN [ewalx] O Arewwng j20lo1g o ouoIsaIy crrrrn nds bL/bZ/6 PAM :01EQ
@ oujpeeq (T SySBY [BUIAIXT  ree— ABWWING com—— ssaiboly  (EEE———— yseL abeuieig uokue) usal 1sap :19aford
1z C ) 6/8 UONNIISU0D JO LIS £
POJad UojIoMIIsU0Y 9t
225 9 Buyoaw pig-aid LI
PIg 0110 FZ e
ss9201d Buipplg €€
Sjwiad [BlusdwuolALTg Ed 2
MBIAGY |BlUBWIUIAUT E2 e
uoyeaojoy 389d EZ oe
uopsinboy Aem jo 1B EZ ez
[eAaiddy preog EZ g2
syse) Alunoy 2
(YT (ubiso@ %001) (eIWans |euly EZ ez
palsanbey se suisiABy F <z
— L1 300 4q feaciddy pue majrey FE e
Mmajaey Alunoy €2
(uBisaq %06) ubiseq g sishjeuy [euld E oz
MmajAey Alunod 12
suoeayeds 02
SUONIEINI[ED PUR UE| [BINIONIG 61
Hoday [eojuyaaioan 81
voday jnesphH E o
(uBjsaq %09) ubjseq % siskjeuy Aseujwjjaid g
300 4q Juswwo) pue mejaey m Sk
(uBisaq %0¢) ubisaq @ sisAreuy 1desuo) m_ vl
uojiesjouad 3aAaT - € aseyd el
(uBiseq %001) [ewans [euly m (4]
Majaay Alunog 38
(ubiseq %06) ubisaq g siskleuy jeuty FE o
(uBisaq %09) ubiseq g siskjeuy Aeuiwiierd |
sisAleuy saaneulaly 8
(01Bn4) jeauysioen L
(Awnog) kening FZ o
BUIBON JHO-HOIN E s
Paadald 0] 820N E v
|eaosddy preog €
(uBjsaq %0¢) uBjsaq % s|sAjeuy }dasuo) 2
1wewubyjeay jeuueyd |1 11U - | 8seYd L
preLig/ g/ HL 9/LIEN [2/0 | 1/0 (6/01 201 Se/6'8L6IL L/6| bi6 B2/B1L2/BpL/8] LB LEILYRILILLILOLIL €I S2/9'61/924/) S/9 625 Ze/S SIS B | VIS v2lvLLIv 0Ly €l L2E 02IEEVE! /€ Befeiareiviie] Lie LI Ival LLVOVL EN [2re (2 [ 1R /eLia T2k (1L 8 iiiiiizn. )
1,990 | 91, AON | 9L 1O | 91.dos | 91, by oL kew 91, idy

suinr: aLunr |

9L BN |

91.qod |

gl.uer|

Si.%90 !

aweN xsey!

£0'10°€P902 'O'M
EUBI BIUBS-BIEQIEG BIUES
s198uIBU3 YNWS @ Playuad

VO ‘VIHVIN VINVS
SLINIWIAOHAINI IDOVYNIVHA NOANVYO NIIHD LSIM




Zd Juswyoeny

HLINS ® Q1314N3d

(STIOVYM ONITIVAINC HLIM)

§95'0v$ =|ejol puein
05.2'6$ 0s :a)ey abesany
0 SL'L sydesBojoyd
0 SLL saldoaojoyd
0 Sb'L auoydaja]|
0 SLL Ilew
0 SL'L [ELT1
0 SL'L sjuuden|g| 00°0ZL JokaAing Jousg 8l
0 SLL Bunieig uonanssuo) 00'06L Jokenng |ediould 6L
0 SL'L Jodey eptLl 00'SL Yoddng [eajuyas) (517
0545 SL'L 000S Hoday 0i6ojoag) 00'09L | JoauIBu3 Joluag oL
0 SL'L Yoday s|log 00'06L J8auibuz jedipuld 2L
Jojoe /g
juBjnsuo) sejqesinquiey 6u 1500 sasuadxgy uoneayisse|n| Ju/$ uoneayisse|)
slebe LSt < = = = = - - - 6L € %4 g€ cL * SIVLOL|
0000} (wns dwny) sisAleuy goy pue ubisapay
G20 14 6L € B suonduasaq |eba
0618 s 8l 9€ pddns ujwpe-+owysiy g'|) WB loid g ulig
00921 L o¢ 9 sbunsaw 1y g ‘$Z awnsse) awn papusix3y
1s02 SYNOH Jolag lediound | yoddng | Jouag ledioung WSV
yoavl avioL lokaming | Jokaming yoay Jaauibuz | Jaauibug
sinoH
:(uyA) sabepp Bulieaald Xe 0} gL :adA| Buing XSIX'EOOM 1S8SYD  :aweN 3|4
18010 102 ‘gz 1snbny 8lea
2€56-€96 (508) :Aq pasedald eleqleg ejues jo fjunon Jualn
10L€6 VO ‘eleqieg ejues adoas paseaou| - || un uokue) usal9 Jsapn  suonduosaqg
1931)S BUOYIAISeT |} L €0°'L0'EY90Z :'ON j08lold

JLVINILLST 1SOD 1O3rodd




